₫ 002

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY Docket No. 33787	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Keith Laidler	Name:INCRO LIMITED
m	Internal Address:
Timothy Rodd Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:35 Fairfield Rise
Execution Date(s) July 15, 2005	Wollaston
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Stourbridge
Joint Research Agreement	State: West Midlands
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: ENGLAND Zip: DY8 3P0
Other	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
	, ,
10/545,594,	
filed August 15, 2005 Additional numbers att	ached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: one
Name: Walter F. Dawson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: <u>Pearson & Pearson, LLP</u>	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10 George Street	Enclosed
Suite 210	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Lowel1</u>	8. Payment Information
State: MA Zip: 01852	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (978), 452-1971	
Fax Number: (978) 453-8887	b. Deposit Account Number 16-0875
Email Address: wfd@pearson-pearson.com	Authorized User Name Jamie Francis
9. Signature: Walter & Danson	April 14, 2006
Signature	Date
WALTER F. DAWSON, Patent Attorney	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Reg. No. 30,046 Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-9140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017646 FRAME: 0577

PCT International Patent Application

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, KEITH LAIDLER of 35 Fairfield Rise, Wollaston, Stourbridge, West Midlands DY8 3PQ, England and TIMOTHY RODD of Chart House, Sandy Lane, Lindhurst, Hants SO43 7DN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignors"), have made a certain new and useful invention or inventions entitled "NOZZLE DEVICES" as set forth in the specification of PCT International Patent Application numbered PCT/GB2004/000632 filed 17 February 2004 designating all eligible countries that had ratified the Patent Co-operation Treaty at the filing date thereof including *inter alia* United States of America, Canada, Australia, Japan and a European Patent for all EPC countries

AND WHEREAS, INCRO LIMITED of 35 Fairfield Rise, Wollaston, Stourbridge, West Midlands DY8 3PQ, England, (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents or like protection which may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and elsewhere, including all the countries designated in the aforesaid PCT International Patent Application

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration of which receipt is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby declare to have assigned and transferred and do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its/his legal representatives, successors, and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions as fully set forth and described in the above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents or like protection, whether original, divisional, reissued, or extended patents, which may be issued in the United States of America, Canada and elsewhere for said invention or inventions or for any part thereof in pursuance of entry of the above-mentioned application into the National/Regional Phase for the respective designated countries, or any division or continuation thereof or any application for reissued patent, or in pursuance of any equivalent application, thereby to enable the said Assignee to obtain as sole proprietor or otherwise secure the whole benefit of such patent or patents;

AND, in pursuance of this assignment, we do hereby further agree with the said Assignee that we will not do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents and that we will at any time upon request, without demanding any further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other documents and do all such additional lawful and reasonable just acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining an original, divisional, reissued, or extended patent or patents in the United States, Canada or elsewhere on said invention or inventions or any part thereof, including the execution and acknowledgement of any further instruments and the giving of testimony in any proceedings or transactions that may be or become necessary or desirable for sustaining or reissuing any said patent, for enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of any said application or patent, or for maintaining and perfecting the right of the Assignee to said invention or inventions, in whole and in part, and to any said patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of the Assignors and of the Assignee;

AND specifically in respect of the United States of America we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent which may be issued for said invention or inventions, or for any part thereof, to said Assignee, its/his legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent and the invention(s) covered thereby;

Date

In the presence of:

DEMBEJ

سيمصينا بهز KEITH LAIDLER

Date

In the presence of

THY RODD TIMO

REEL: 017646 FRAME: 0579

2